

No. - 10-349 SEP 9 2010

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL OIL COMPANY; SWEPI LP (AS SUCCESSOR-IN-
INTEREST TO SHELL WESTERN E & P, INC.),
Petitioners,

v.

NANCY FULLER HEBBLE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Civil Appeals
of the State of Oklahoma**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. PHILLIPS
DAVID M. RODI
EVAN A. YOUNG
BAKER BOTTS LLP
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MARTIN V. TOTARO
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

TIMOTHY GEHL
SENIOR COUNSEL
SHELL OIL COMPANY
P.O. Box 2463
Houston, TX 77252-2463
(713) 241-2333

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7327

*Counsel for Petitioners
Shell Oil Company and SWEPI LP*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	4
I. Background	4
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. Proceedings In Trial Court.....	5
B. Proceedings On Appeal	8
C. Proceedings Before The Oklahoma Supreme Court	10
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	11
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Establish The Criteria For Determining Whether An Award Is “Compensatory” For Due-Process Purposes	13
A. The Courts Are Divided On What Constitutes A Compensatory Award.....	13
B. The Issue Is Important And Recurring.....	22
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	25
II. The Courts Are In Conflict About Whether <i>State Farm</i> Imposes A 1-to-1 Benchmark When Compensatory Damages Are “Substantial”	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Courts Are Squarely Divided	27
B. This Case Represents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving This Important And Recurring Issue	31
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A – Opinion of the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals (Dec. 18, 2009)	1a
Appendix B – Post-Verdict Order of the District Court of Stephens County, Oklahoma (Oct. 6, 2008)	17a
Appendix C – Trial Court Entry of Judg- ment (May 30, 2008)	27a
Appendix D – Denial of Rehearing by the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals (Jan. 26, 2010).....	31a
Appendix E – Denial of Certiorari by the Supreme Court of Oklahoma (Apr. 12, 2010).....	32a
Appendix F – Order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma Suspending Effectiveness of the Mandate (Apr. 15, 2010).....	34a
Appendix G – Order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma Transferring Case to the Court of Civil Appeals (Oct. 1, 2009).....	36a
Appendix H – Excerpts from Defendants’ Post-Verdict Motion for Remittitur or New Trial (June 11, 2008).....	38a
Appendix I – Defendants’ Post-Verdict Sup- plemental Motion (July 2, 2008)	46a
Appendix J – Excerpts from Transcript of Post-Verdict Hearing (Aug. 18, 2008).....	50a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix K – Excerpts from Appellants’ Brief in Chief (June 22, 2009).....	67a
Appendix L – Excerpts from Appellants’ Reply Brief (Sept. 15, 2009)	77a
Appendix M – Excerpts from Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing (Jan. 7, 2010).....	88a
Appendix N – Excerpts from Petition for Writ of Certiorari Filed in the Supreme Court of Oklahoma (Feb. 16, 2010)	97a
Appendix O – Excerpts from Reply in Sup- port of Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Mar. 15, 2010).....	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Dep't of Conservation & Natural Res. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 11 So. 3d 194 (Ala. 2008).....	20
<i>Amerigraphics, Inc. v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 307 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	22, 24
<i>Bach v. First Union National Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	27, 29, 32
<i>Baker v. Nat'l State Bank</i> , 801 A.2d 1158 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	23
<i>Blount v. Stroud</i> , 915 N.E.2d 925 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009).....	17
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 583 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	28, 31
<i>Boyd v. Goffoli</i> , 608 S.E.2d 169 (W. Va. 2004).....	23
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 621 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	24, 30
<i>Cardinell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 772 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	21
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) ...	9, 18, 24
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	11, 26, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>Fleet v. Sanguine, Ltd.</i> , 854 P.2d 892 (Okla. 1993)	19
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008).....	23, 30
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Hayes Sight & Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 428 (Kan. 2006)	30
<i>Hull v. Sun Ref. & Mktg. Co.</i> , 789 P.2d 1272 (Okla. 1990)	19
<i>Inversa, S.A. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 245 (2006).....	21
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Union Planters Bank, NA</i> , 539 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	17, 28
<i>McMillian v. FDIC</i> , 81 F.3d 1041 (11th Cir. 1996)	18, 24
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Modern Management Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010)	16, 19, 22
<i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Perez v. Z Frank Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Peters v. Rivers Edge Mining, Inc.</i> , 680 S.E.2d 791 (Va. 2009).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Am. Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Purcell v. Santa Fe Minerals, Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 188 (Okla. 1998)	15
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> :	
272 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	23
345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	23, 29, 31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	20
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009).....	18, 30
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003).....	30
<i>Sec’y of Admin. & Fin. v. Labor Relations Comm.</i> , 749 N.E.2d 137 (Mass. 2001)	19
<i>Sec. Title Agency, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 200 P.3d 977 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)	30
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	30
<i>State Farm Mutual Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sterilite Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 494 N.E.2d 1008 (Mass. 1986)	22
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006)	18
<i>Tulsa Energy v. KPL Prod. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 88 (10th Cir. 1997)	14, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>TXO Production Co. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Vt. Microsystems, Inc. v. Autodesk, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17, 22, 32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3902	21
N.Y. Ins. Law §5106(a).....	21
15 Okla. Stat. § 266	7, 14
52 Okla. Stat. § 540	5
52 Okla. Stat. § 540(B) (1981)	7, 15
52 Okla. Stat. § 570.10	5, 7
Okla. Sess. Laws 1985, ch. 141, § 1	7, 15
Okla. Sess. Laws 1989, ch. 241, § 1	7, 20
 MISCELLANEOUS	
75 Fed. Reg. 37,881.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. abridged 1991).....	18
Hale, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1896).....	20
Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (3d rev. ed. 1858).....	20
U.S. Energy Information Administration Glossary, http://www.eia.doe.gov/glos- sary/index.cfm?id=N	4
